

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 37 OF 2013
IN
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 2718 OF 2000**

**MOVIN F D'SOUZA)... PETITIONER
V/S.**

**VIVIAN D/O WILFRED FONSECA)
AND W/O RAVI SHETTY AND OTHERS)... RESPONDENTS**

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 6360 OF 2025
IN
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 37 OF 2013
WITH
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 31 OF 2025
IN
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 2718 OF 2000
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1397 OF 2026
IN
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 31 OF 2025
WITH
COURT RECEIVER'S REPORT NO.336 OF 2023
IN
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 31 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4557 OF 2025
IN
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 31 OF 2025**

Mr.Atul Almeida a/w. Mr.Sanket Dhawan i/by Mr.Vasant Dhawan,
Advocate for the Petitioner in CONP/37/2013.
Ms.Janhavee Joshi and Mr.Abbas Zaidy and Mr.Aditya Kavale i/by
Zohair & Co., Advocate for the Petitioner in CONP/31/2025 and for the
Respondent no.1 in CONP/37/2013.

Mr.Dushyant Purekar a/w. Mr.Rajat Dedhia, Ms.Esther Mary Mathew, Advocate for the Respondents no.3, 5 to 8 in CONP/37/2013.

Mr.David Dabre, Advocate for the Respondent no.4 in CONP/31/2025.

Ms.Radhika Mundada i/by Mr.Aniket Pardeshi, Advocate for the Respondents no.9 to 12 in IA/4557/2025.

Mr.Yajuvendra Singh, Advocate for the Respondent no.1 in CONP/31/2025 and for the Respondent no.10 in CONP/37/2013.

Mr.Shrikant Seegarla a/w. Mr.Manav Chetwani i/by RMG Law Associates, Advocate for the Respondent no.2 in IA/1397/2026.

Ms.Anamika Singh i/by S.K.Srivastav & Co., Advocate for the Respondents no.12 and 13.

Mr.Deepak Bhalerao, 2nd Assistant to Court Receiver, present in Court.

Mr.Rishi Mali, Respondent no.2 in CONP/31/2025 present in Court.

Ms.Vivian Fonseca, Petitioner in CONP/31/2025 present in Court.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 26th MARCH 2026

PC. :

1. Pursuant to order dated 10th November 2025, today when the matter is called out, Mr.Yajuvendra Singh, learned Counsel, appears for the Respondent no.1 in Contempt Petition No.31 of 2025 and for the Respondent no.10 in Contempt Petition No.37 of 2013 and undertakes to this Court, on instructions, that Mr.Anthony Patrick Lewis will remain present in Court on the next date.

2. As regards Contempt Petition No.37 of 2013, Mr.Almeida, learned Counsel appearing for the Petitioner, seeks some time to place before this Court a chart containing the service of the show cause notice to the Respondents. Ms.Janhavee Joshi, learned Counsel appearing for the Petitioner in Contempt Petition No.31 of 2025 also seeks some time to carry out a similar exercise.

3. It is pointed out to this Court that show cause notice has been issued only Contempt Petition No.37 of 2013 and not in Contempt Petition No.31 of 2025. In any event, let a chart containing service to the noticees in Interim Application No.4557 of 2025 in Contempt Petition No.31 of 2025 be placed before this Court on the next date.

4. List on **30th April 2026**.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)